Jennifer Ares

Contact Person:

If filed by applicant:

1. Attach certified document of exemption finding.

2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the project? 

Date:

Date:

Signature:

Signed by Lead Agency 
Signed by Applicant

Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21110, Public Resources Code.

Reference: Sections 21108, 21152, and 21152.1, Public Resources Code.

Revised 2011

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-50**

## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE YUCAIPA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT APPROVING THE NOTICE OF EXEMPTION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE SALINITY AND GROUNDWATER ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Yucaipa Valley Water District (the "District") is a public agency of the State of California organized and existing pursuant to the provisions of the County Water District Law of this State (Section 30000, et seq. of the Water Code); and

WHEREAS, the District is responsible for the construction and maintenance of water, recycled water and wastewater facilities within the District's service area; and

WHEREAS, the District is improving recycled water treatment technology and utilizing recycled water when applicable to serve recycled water customers and recharge local groundwater basins to increase local water supply reliability.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Directors of the Yucaipa Valley Water District hereby RESOLVE, DETERMINE, and ORDER as follows:

- 1. The Board of Directors hereby finds that approval of the Project is not subject to environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Public Resources Code §21000 et seq. and the State CEQA Guidelines, California. Article 5, 15062 Notice of Exemption.
- 2. The construction of the Salinity and Groundwater Enhancement Project is classified under Class 3(d), Section 15303 New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures.
- The Board of Directors hereby directs District staff to file a Notice of Exemption for the project within five working days of approval of the Salinity and Groundwater Enhancement Project
- 3. The Board of Directors hereby approves the construction of the Salinity and Groundwater Enhancement Project and directs the General Manager to file the Notice of Exemption with San Bernardino County and the Office of Planning and Research.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of August 2022.

YUCAIPA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

Chris Mann, President Board of Directors

ATTECT.

Joseph B. Zoba, General Manager